
hOw they' can' be' used tn -the Himalayas or in the High. mountains ill. the fiq,rtn and. the ~~st of a is~n and in the sea in the South. So, be for-
.ets the topography. Let us _ke into account .the 1sto~c ll fac~~r ,We ~ e got in our nei,chbourhood, in Pakistan, a Government whicli came iuto power atter hanging the elected Prime Minister of Pakistan, a Government which has now openly declared that no elections will be held hereafter in Pakistan; it is a Government which has not got t ~ backing of the will ot the people there. Of courSe, it is an internal affair of Pakistan and "We are not eoncerned with it. B).1t )~l pDe thins I would like to know from the Minister

'and that is, in such a situation, is there not a possibility of some further temptation on tbe part ot such a Government to resort to aggressive action against India particularly when the fact remains that the Government of USA is helping them. So, in such a sItuation, I would like to know whether the Government ot India is taking any political initiative to approach the Government of USA and declaring that they would regard this action of theirs as an unfriendly and hostile action towards India and take reciprocal steps, because our defence is in

,dang('r. When we' are so much concerned with Defence, the Finance Minister is approaching the World Bank and th(' Government of USA for aid ....

MR. SPEAKER: I think you have taken the cue from other Members today. PleaSe put the question now.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: I would like to know from the Minister what polItic-al initiatives they have taken .....

. MR. SPEAKER: Please PUt the ques-bon; otherwise you will not .et any reply.

SHRI BHOGENDaA. JHA: Let the i~ister reply what steps t~ are pro-

POSIng to ta~~ tJie USA.

SHRt 'SHIVRAJ' V. PATIL: I have
~rea stated that we are taking vanous ateps-tdiplomatlc and otherwille.
1339 LS-20.

Written Auwet". K

The very fact that th& Foreien Mln1ater of this countr7 went to Pakistan to highlight that their acquisition of b0mbers Is increasing the tension in thi& region only goes to show the various diplomatic and other steps which we are taking. And as far as the USA is concerned, we have brought our feelings to the notice of the Government in the U.S.A. As to how the)'" will respond to it. in what fashion, in what fonn and so on, it is up to them.. But as far as We are concerned, 'We have taken all the necessary steps in tbis regard.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Number of workers brOUl'ht under Employees' state Insurance Scheme

*41'. SHRI MANMOHAN TUDU:
Will the Minister of ~ be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of workers who have been brought under the purvfew of the Employees' state Insurance Scheme during the first four months of the current financial year;

(b) what is the . expected performance Of such scheme in the near future;

(c) whether necessary guidelines have been' sent to the various states for implementing this scheme viSa-
rously;

(d)o if so, the names of the States which bave shown better performance during the last few months of the cur-
~t ftnanc~al ~ar and.

. (e) the «etails thereof?

THE MINISTER' OF STATE' IN
THE ~ S  OF LABOUR (SHRI-
MATI RAM . DULAlU SINHA): (a)
1~,6  ..

.(b) The-programme for'1981-82 eD-
,,!s,.ages . cover!ige of ~ itional l 66,~
employees.

• (C) ~  Slr.
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(d) and (e). The fallowinc States have shown comparatlvel,. better perfo~ -

1. Tamil Nadu

2. MadhYa r~ el

3. Maharashtra

4. Aadhra Pradeah

The additional coverage in the above
States was 6.200, 4,000, 3;000 and 550
respec.tively •

• 43 "'" ,, f~ ~~ : if," *t
liefr lf~ f~ rir ttft pn ~ fctl :

( .. ~) ~  f~ ~~ t f.4v "T'!. ~  itr
firqrrr liI'f'(:f'.m ctft ~ "(fq"lfT alIT lf ~ ~ ~~n9  iti ~1f  ~4 t

V ~ tr"lT ~ ~rit itl~

fil\;raT t;

(_) CfJlT l~ $ ~~

1l'f1! {roll itr ~  liI'M.t;tr w.n
f ~trtt ~

(11) 1f~ ,r, ~) ~e qQlrfa ..

~ 1Ir(;' ci" f~ ~1 l f  i't ~ 1 i ~
\forq. t ?

SN'''' "aft (ef",«l ~, 'fhf\'):
("') .. "Jirq« tITlf«if ~ 1 ~

cr~ ir.,r. ~ ~ ~r ~ t it
I'f'" 'IfWf ~ if«T t

( .. ) -~ ~  uwtr ~ Iri'q ~

P-tf it tAi9"O 1ft1 1Rff 1It(i{ it
~ IIhft 'frt t , ~~ ,r ~

1Ifn:ar t ~ 1I1ll if .. T' Rrq
~9l ~, ~ .. '" m

• ~ it IN ~~ 11ft 1fi'tr it
~~ ~ Iflr acA'f1IiT t: I .«:
~ ..ctt "" vm«tzr "f1t il;rr -tl ~r
~ -~f ~ r t ~ , ••
fiir<t q ~r ~ , r f I: firr ~
~ ~ 111ft ~ r m _ ~rosr 1ft
.,Jfr ~ t 1

(11') ~~f f ~n i 2Ifr ~ fr .rt
Stfffl it ~ ft( ~ ~~ 'IfT(<<Clf 'Iff"!
~ifr ~ ~ lt~ ~ ~~  ~

1ffr1ir.m 11ft' ~t r m it ~rn ~

IWfr ~ t.-:r ctn: "(tr t ,

Acquisition of fast attack Missile Boats by Pak

"'47. SHRI aHULAM MOHAM-MAD KHAN: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether her attention. had been drawn to the news item appearing in various papers that Pakistan is ae-
quiring new fast attack missile boats, latest destroyers and air-to-surface missiles for its Navy;

(b) whether it is also a fact that a Pakistani defence team recently concluded talks with their American, ChineSe and French counter-parts on the qUeiltion of acquirihg sophisticated naval equipment; aDd

(e) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRT-
MATI lNDmA GANDHI): (a) aDd (b).
Government are aware of reports re-
.arding the visits of Pakistani military delegations to some fo.reian c:PUtl.tries to acquire Naval equipment.

(e) A watch is bein. kept on the a.tuation aM 1lf'CtllB8fy .... would. be
"*en 10 ~ the W.,..ta ., tbe
acnmtr7.

